the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) and $414,053 of the bank balance was exposed to custodial credit
risk.  There are no significant statutory restrictions regarding the deposit and investment of funds by the non-profit
corporation.

Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of bank failure, the Academy’s deposits may not be returned.  The
Academy has no deposit policy for custodial risk.

NOTE 5 - RECEIVABLES

Receivables at June 30, 2022, consisted of intergovernmental receivables (e.g. grants and entitlements and amounts due
from ODE) and accounts receivable from Imagine Schools, Inc.  All receivables are considered collectible in full.

THIS SPACE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

GREAT WESTERN ACADEMY
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

19

NOTE 6 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3 for detail), the Academy has reported capital assets
for intangible right to use, leased building at July 1, 2021, which is reflected in the schedule below.  Capital asset activity
for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, was as follows:

(Restated)
Balance Balance

  July 1, 2021  Additions Disposals June 30, 2022

Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized
  Equipment 30,076$   -$   -$   30,076$
  Intangible right to use: -
   Leased building 712,114   -   -   712,114

Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized 742,190   -   -   742,190

Less: accumulated depreciation/amortization:

  Equipment (30,076)   -   -   (30,076)
  Intangible right to use:
   Leased building -   (224,878)   -   (224,878)

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (30,076)   (224,878)   -   (254,954)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 712,114$   (224,878)$   -$   487,236$

NOTE 7 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3 for detail), the Academy has reported an obligation
for a lease payable ($712,114) at July 1, 2021, which is reflected in the schedule below.  The Academy’s long-term
obligations activity during fiscal year 2022 consisted of the following.

(Restated) Amounts
Balance Balance Due in

  July 1, 2021   Additions  Reductions  June 30, 2022   One Year

Lease payable 712,114$   -$   (211,312)$   500,802$   221,938$

Net pension liability:
  STRS 5,578,296   -   (2,732,940)   2,845,356   -
  SERS 1,739,650   -   (807,939)   931,711   -

  Total net pension liability 7,317,946   -   (3,540,879)   3,777,067   -

Net OPEB liability:
  SERS 529,155   -   (95,176)   433,979   -

Total long-term obligations 8,559,215$   -$   (3,847,367)$   4,711,848$   221,938$

Lease Payable
In a prior fiscal year, the Academy entered into a lease agreement for the right to use building for classroom space.  In
accordance with GASB Statement No. 87, the Academy has reported a capital asset for intangible right to use, leased
building and a corresponding liability for the future scheduled payments under the lease agreement.

GREAT WESTERN ACADEMY
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

20

NOTE 7 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS - (Continued)

On September 1, 2006, the Academy entered into an agreement to sublease the facilities at Great Western Shopping